(4) On February 21, 2024, the Company received notice from Atomic that it had entered into a Debt Purchase and Assignment Agree- 
ment by and between itself and Quimicas whereby Atomic sold all of its right, title, and interest in and to Atomic’s debt as set forth in Atomic’s 
Loan Restructure & Repayment Agreement to Quimicas for an aggregate price of Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($425,000.00), 
Quimicas purchased the debt from Atomic pursuant to the same terms and conditions set forth in footnote 1 above. 

4. Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer’s current operations.